

Brussels, 21 October 2022 (OR. en)

13635/22

Interinstitutional File: 2022/0311 (NLE)

ECOFIN 1026 FIN 1088 UEM 273

'I/A' ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 2)/Council
Subject:	Proposal for a Council implementing decision amending Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/1353 granting temporary support under Regulation (EU) 2020/672 to the Republic of Poland to mitigate unemployment risks in the emergency following the COVID-19 outbreak - Adoption

- 1. Council Regulation (EU) 2020/672 of 19 May 2020 on the establishment of a European instrument for temporary support to mitigate unemployment risks in an emergency (SURE) following the COVID-19 outbreak¹ (hereafter -'SURE Regulation') lays down the framework enabling the Union to provide financial assistance to Member States that are experiencing, or are seriously threatened with, a severe economic disturbance caused by the COVID-19 outbreak for the financing, primarily, of short-time work schemes or similar measures aimed at protecting employees and the self-employed and, as an ancillary, some health-related measures.
- 2. In accordance with Article 6 (1) of the SURE Regulation, financial assistance is to be made available by means of a Council implementing decision adopted on the basis of a proposal from the Commission.

_

13635/22

SV/sr 1 N 1A EN

¹ OJ L 159, 20.5.2020, p. 1–7

- 3. Temporary support under the SURE Regulation was granted to Poland by Council Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/1353 on 25 September 2020².
- 4. Following Poland's request, on 19 September 2022, to extend the list of measures in Council Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/1353, the Commission, on 5 October 2022, adopted a proposal for a Council Implementing Decision amending Implementing Decision EU 2020/1353 granting temporary support under the SURE Regulation to the Republic of Poland (ST 13219/22).
- 4. The abovementioned proposal was examined at the Financial Counsellors Working Party on 11 October 2022 and subsequently revised by legal-linguistic experts.
- 5. The technical preparatory work can now be considered complete, and the draft text of the Council Implementing Decision can be submitted to the Council for formal adoption.
- 6. It should be noted that in accordance with the third subparagraph of Article 297(2) of the TFEU and with Article 18(1) of the Council's Rules of Procedure, this Council decision, once adopted, is to be notified to the Member State, to which it is addressed, by the Secretary-General of the Council or a Director-General acting on his behalf.
- 7. Pursuant to Article 122(2) of the TFEU, the European Parliament should be informed by the President of the Council of this Council Implementing Decision.
- 8. In view of the above, the Permanent Representatives Committee is invited to confirm its agreement on the text and suggest that the Council adopt, as an "A" item on the agenda of a forthcoming meeting, the Council Implementing Decision amending Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/1353 granting temporary support under Regulation (EU) 2020/672 to the Republic of Poland to mitigate unemployment risks in the emergency following the COVID-19 outbreak, as set out in document ST 13225/22, revised by legal-linguistic experts.

13635/22 SV/sr 2 ECOFIN 1A EN

² OJ L 314, 29.9.2020, p. 45–48